
You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

QrUrl
You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Members of the Devon 
Pension Board

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 26 June 2020 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo 01392382299

DEVON PENSION BOARD

Monday, 6th July, 2020

A meeting of the Devon Pension Board is to be held on the above date, at 10.30 am. This will be a 
Virtual Meeting to consider the following matters. For the joining instructions please contact the Clerk 
for further details on attendance.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies  

2 Election of Chair and Vice Chair  

3 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2020 (previously circulated).

4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/


MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Review of Attendance and Pension Board Terms of Reference (Pages 1 - 8)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/49), attached

6 Pension Board email address (Pages 9 - 10)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/50), attached

7 Pension Board Budget Outturn 2019/20 and Proposed Budget 2020/21 (Pages 11 - 12)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/51), attached

8 Devon Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 13 - 50)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/52), attached

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

9 Investment and Pension Fund Committee (Pages 51 - 56)

Minutes of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee meeting held on 19th June 2020, 
attached

10 Contribution Monitoring Report (Pages 57 - 58)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/53), attached

11 Peninsula Pensions Administration Update and Performance Statistics (Pages 59 - 62)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/54), attached

12 LGPS Update (Pages 63 - 84)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/55), attached

13 Actions and Recommendations Tracker Reports (Pages 85 - 94)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/56), attached

14 Future Work Programme (Pages 95 - 96)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/57), attached

15 Dates 

The Pension Board will meet at 10.30am on the following dates (subject to confirmation):

Monday 19th October 2020
Friday 22nd January 2021
Monday 26th April 2021



PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 
Devon County Council
Councillors C Slade  and S Randall-Johnson
Fund Employer Representatives
Carrie Piper (South Devon College) and Carl Hearn (Tavistock Town Council)
Fund Member Representatives
Julia Bailey, Andy Bowman, Paul Phillips and Colin Shipp 
Independent Member (non-voting)
William Nicolls

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on 
this agenda should contact Gerry Rufolo 01392382299 
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed 
via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.
.
Web
[...]
ease remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon




 
CT/20/49 

Devon Pension Board 
6th July 2020 

 

REVIEW OF PENSION BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ATTENDANCE 

 
Report of the County Treasurer  

 

 

 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and determination by 
the Board before taking effect. 

 
 
Recommendation:     that the Board review the Pension Board’s Terms of Reference and 

consider whether it wishes to make any changes and reviews the 
board’s attendance log. 

1. Introduction 

1.1. The Devon Pension Board’s Term of Reference currently states that the board will meet 
four times a year in addition to training events.  Attendance at these meetings and training 
events is recorded and reported. 

1.2. It is considered good practice to review the board’s Terms of Reference regularly.  The last 
review by the board was July 2019. 

2. Attendance log 

2.1. The Terms of Refence also states that the membership of any member who fails to attend 
for two consecutive meetings or two consecutive training events shall be reviewed by the 
Board and shall be terminated in the absence of mitigating factors. 

2.2. A log showing the attendance of both board meeting and training events is attached in 
appendix 1 and should be reviewed by the board. 

3. Pension Board Terms and Reference 

3.1. Following the introduction of the Local Pension Board under the Public Service Pensions 
Act 2013, The Devon Pension Board formally adopted its terms of reference in its creation 
meeting in July 2015. 

3.2. As a matter of good practice and effective governance, the Board is required each year to 
review their Terms of Reference ensuring t
[...]
 Conclusion 

3.1. The Board is asked to consider the options above.  Officers would recommend option 2 as 
a cost effective solution to resolving the issue identified. 

 
Mary Davis 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
Local Government Act 1972 
List of Background Papers - Nil 
Contact for Enquiries:   Charlotte Thompson 
Tel No: (01392) 381933 Room G99 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6





 
CT/20/51 

Devon Pension Board 
6th July 2020 

 

DEVON PENSION BOARD BUDGET– Outturn for 2019/20 and Budget for 2020/21 
 
Report of the County Treasurer 

 

 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination by 
the Board before taking effect. 

 
Recommendations:    a) that the Board notes the outturn for the Devon Pension Board 

budget 2019/20. 

b) that the Board approves the Devon Pension Board budget for 
2020/21. 

1. Introduction 

1.1. It is appropriate that the Devon Pension Board is given adequate resources to fulfil its task. 
As a minimum, the Board will require: 

  allowances and/or expenses for Board members; 

  accommodation and administrative support to conduct its meetings and business;  

  training; 

  legal, technical and other professional advice (where required). 

1.2. Regulation 106(9) of the Regulations specifies that the expenses of a Local Pension Board 
shall be regarded as part of the costs of administration of the Fund. These expenses will 
include, but are not limited to, the cost of secretarial support and any necessary advisory 
support, overheads attaching to the arranging of meetings and, if the Administering 
Authority makes provision, payment of allowances and/or expenses to members of the 
Local Pension Board. 

1.3. A budget for the direct costs for the Devon Pension Board for 2019/20 was agreed by the 
Board at its meeting on 3rd April 2019. 

2. Devon Pension Board Budget Monitoring Statement – Outturn 2019/20 

2.1. The budget monitoring statement showing the forecast outturn position for the financial 
year ending 31st March 2020 is set out below. 

Devon Pension Board Budget 2019/20 

          

Budget   
Description 

Forecast 

Outturn 
Variance 

£   £ £ 

          

2,000  Training 3,349 1,349 

1,000  Travel and Member expenses 1,033 33 

7,300  Committee Support 3,500 -3,800 

35,000  Officer Support 29,956 -5,044 

500  Printing and Postage 0 -500 

45,800  Total Expenditure 37,838 -7,962 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



3. Devon Pension Board Budget 2020/21 

 
3.1. An indicative budget for the direct costs for the Devon Pension Board for 2020/21 is set out 

below. The budget has been formed by an analysis of the total estimated costs incurred 
during 2019/20 and potential additional costs to cover the provision of email addresses. 
 

Devon Pension Board Budget 2020/21 

        
Forecast 

Outturn 

2019/20 

  
Description 

Proposed 

Budget 

2020/21 

£   £ 

        

3,349  Training 5,000 

1,033  Travel and Member expenses 1,500 

3,500  Committee Support 4,000 

29,956  Officer Support 33,000 

0  Printing/Postage/email 1,500 

37,838  Total Expenditure 45,000 

 
 

4. Conclusion 

4.1. The Board is asked to note the forecast outturn for the Devon Pension Board Budget 
2019/20 and to approve the Devon Pension Board budget for 2020/21. 

 
 
 
Mary Davis 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
Local Government Act 1972 
List of Background Papers - Nil 
Contact for Enquiries:   Charlotte Thompson 
Tel No: (01392) 381933 Room G99 

Page 12

Agenda Item 7



 
CT/20/52 

Devon Pension Board 
6th July 2020 

 

PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 

 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 

 

 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination by 
the Board before taking effect. 

 
 
Recommendation:    That the Board notes the Pension Fund Risk Register and the 

additional actions proposed to mitigate risk. 

1. Introduction 

1.1. Effective risk management is an essential part of any governance framework as it identifies 
risks and the actions required to mitigate their potential impact. For a pension fund, those 
risks will come from a range of sources including the funding position, investment 
performance, membership changes, benefits administration, costs, communications and 
financial systems. Good information is important to help ensure the complete and effective 
identification of significant risks and the ability to monitor those risks. The risks that have 
been identified are incorporated into the Fund’s Risk Register. 

1.2. The Pension Board monitors the Risk Register as part of its scrutiny role in relation to risk 
and compliance, and will raise any specific concerns to the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee, as necessary. The Board previously considered the Risk Register at its 
meeting on 16th January 2020. 

1.3. The Risk Register is attached at Appendix 1 to this report. It highlights the key risks in 
relation to the Pension Fund, the current processes in place to mitigate the risk, and the 
planned improvements in place to provide further assurance. It incorporates the risk 
register of both the Investments Team and Peninsula Pensions. The format is slightly 
different from how it has been presented to the Broad previously as it has now been 
incorporated into the Authority’s risk management system. As a result, some of the scoring 
of the risks is also slightly different. A one-page summary on risk management and the 
matrix used to assess risks is attached at Appendix 2. 

1.4. The Investment and Pension Fund Committee is the ultimate risk owner for the Pension 
Fund and the Risk Register is presented to the Committee on an annual basis. This 
version was approved by the Committee at its meeting held on 19th June 2020. 

2. Assessment of Risk 

2.1. Risks are assessed in terms of the potential impact of the risk event should it occur, and in 
terms of the likelihood of it occurring. These are then combined to produce an overall risk 
score. Each risk i
[...]
�
�


��
�

�
�
�
��

��
�


�
�
�
�
�


�
��

�
�
��

�
�
��
�
	



�
�
�


�
��

�
��



���

�
�
��

�


��

��
�
�

�
�

�


��

�

0
�


�


�
��
�
��

�
��

��
	

��
�
�
��

�
��

��
��

�


�
�


�
��

�
�
��

��
�
�
��



	

�
��

��
�
��

�
��

	


�
�
�
��
�


�
��

�


�
�
��

��
��

	
�


�
�
��

�
��



�
��

��
�

�
�
�
	



�



�
��

�

� �

�

$
�
��
�
�	
�
�
�
�

��
�
�
�	

�
�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�

-
�
�
	�
�
��
8
�

�
�
�
	�
9
�

�

/
�
�
�

�
	�
�
�
�

A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 2

Page 49

Agenda Item 8





INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
19/06/20

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

19 June 2020 

Present:-

Devon County Council
Councillors R Bloxham (Chair), Y Atkinson, R Edgell, R Hosking and A Saywell

Unitary and District Councils
Councillors J Pearce, L Parker-Delaz-Ajete and J O’Dwyer 

Other Employers
D Healy

Unison and Retired Members: Non-Voting Observers
R Franceschini and J Rimron

Apologies:-
Councillor A Connett and S Teague

* 172  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2020 be signed as a correct 
record. 

* 173  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 174  Brunel Oversight Board

The Committee noted the Minutes of the Meeting of the Board held on 19 March 2020.

* 175  Annual Internal Audit Report 2019/20 and the proposed Internal Audit Plan 
2020/21

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer  (CT/20/39) on the Annual 
Internal Audit Report – 2019/20 drafted by the Head of Devon Audit Partnership with an 
assurance opinion on the system of internal control of the Fund. This was set out in the 
Annual Report at Appendix 1. The Report also detailed the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 
and the proposed Service Level Agreements.   

Overall, and based on work performed during 2019/20, Internal Audit provided significant 
assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Fund’s internal control environment. 

The County Treasurer confirmed that the recommended actions arising from 2019/20 Audit  
detailed in Appendix A of the Report would be addressed.  

The Head of the Partnership outlined the details of the Audit Plan for 20120/21.

Members commended the positive assurance opinions in respect of the seven areas covered 
by the 2019/20 Audit which were all deemed to be of a ‘Good Standard’. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor A Saywell, SECONDED by Councillor R Hosking and 

RESOLVED  

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
19/06/20

 
(a)  that the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2019/20 be accepted;
   
(b)  that the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 be approved; and
  
(c)   that the Assistant County Treasurer (Investments) be authorised to execute 
the Service Level Agreement relating to the Internal Audit Plan. 

* 176  Devon Pension Fund Risk Register

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/40) on risks that had 
been identified and incorporated into the Fund’s Risk Register (Risk Register attached at 
Appendix 1 of the Report). The Pension Board had previously considered the Risk Register at 
its meeting on 16th January 2020 as part of its Scrutiny role, and comments made at that 
meeting had been taken on board in updating the Register.
 
The Report highlighted the key risks in relation to the Pension Fund, the current processes in 
place to mitigate the risk, and the planned improvements in place to provide further 
assurance. It incorporated the Risk Register of both the Investments Team and Peninsula 
Pensions. 

This Committee was the ultimate risk owner for the Pension Fund and it had last reviewed the 
Risk Register in June 2019. 

The County Treasurer responded to Members’ questions and comments relating to: 

 a planned review by officers of the risks relating to Peninsula Pensions and confirmed all 
measures were in place to mitigate the high risk areas identified; and

 consideration to a possible review of the named O
[...]
e taking effect. 

 
 
Recommendation:     that the Board note the actions taken to monitor contribution 

payments. 

1. Introduction 

1.1. This report is to update the Pension Board on the current procedures for monitoring of 
timely payment of contributions from employers 

1.2. Employers are required to make their monthly contributions to the fund by the 7th of the 
month in accordance with the Administering Authority discretions.  The legal deadline is 
however later than this on the 19th of month where payment is made by cheque or 21st of 
the month where payment is made electronically.  

1.3. Where contributions are received after the legal deadline and the Authority considers that 
late payment is of material significance, we have the duty to notify the Pensions Regulator 
of the employer’s failure to meet the legal deadline. 

2. Monitoring process 

2.1. Employers are required to submit a remittance advice with their contributions. The Finance 
team within Peninsula Pensions record the payments received onto the Fund’s finance 
system. Staff in the investment team update a database which records the contributions  
and also checks that they are in line with the rate certified by the actuary.  

2.2. The date that the contribution was received is also recorded in order to monitor compliance 
with the legal requirements. 

2.3. Table below shows a summary of the monthly contributions received in 2019/20. For each 
scheme employer, 12 contributions would be recorded and included in the table below. 

2.4. Of the contributions received late, these were one off events for a number of employers 
rather than repeat offenders and often received just after the deadline.  No action was 
taken to report these to the Pensions Regulator. 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 57

Agenda Item 10



 

Employer by 
monthly 
contribution 
size 

Paid on or 
before 7th of the 
month 

Paid after 7th but 
on or before 
19th 

Paid after 19th Not paid 

£1 - £1000  (43) 357 146 13 0 

£1001 - £10k (94) 880 230 18 0 

£10k - £50k  (71) 709 131 12 0 

£50k+ (20) 214 25 1 0 

TOTAL 2,160 532 44 0 

 

3. 2020/21 Contributions 

3.1. Concerns were raised by the board on whether the fund employers were affected by the 
COVID pandemic and unable to pay their contributions.  Below is a summary of the 
contributions received for the month of April 2020. 

3.2. Officers are in communication with the employer involved in the outstanding contribution. 

 

Employer by 
monthly 
contribution 
size 

Paid on or 
before 7th of the 
month 

Paid after 7th but 
on or before 
19th 

Paid after 19th Not paid 

£1 - £1000  (43) 19 20 3 0 

£1001 - £10k (94) 74 16 4 0 

£10k - £50k  (71) 62 5 4 0 

£50k+ (20) 24 5 0 1 

TOTAL 179 46 11 1 

 

 Conclusion 

3.3. The Board is asked to review and note the contribution monitoring record. 

 
Mary Davis 
 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
Local Government Act 1972 
List of Background Papers - Nil 
Contact for Enquiries:   Charlotte Thompson 
Tel No: (01392) 381933 Room G99 

Page 58

Agenda Item 10



CT20/54 
Devon Pension Board 

6th July 2020 

 

PENINSULA PENSIONS PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 

 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination by 
the Board before taking effect. 

 

Recommendation:    The Board notes the report. 

1. Introduction 

1.1. Peninsula Pensions’ internal service standard target is to complete 90% of work within 10 
working days from the date that all necessary information has been received. 

1.2. In addition to the internal targets, Peninsula Pensions also monitors performance against 
the Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 
2013, which set out the minimum requirements regarding the disclosure of pension 
information. This additional reporting element was introduced in 1st January 2019. 

1.3. Performance targets are monitored on a monthly basis via a task management system and 
reporting tool within the pension database. 

2. Team Performance 

2.1. Overall performance against internal targets for the quarter ending 31st March 2020 was 
91%, outperforming our internal target by 1%. This brings the total performance for the 
2019/20 financial year to 90% (compared with 77% for 2017/18 and 78% for 2018/19). 

2.2. Performance against the Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure of 
Information) Regulations 2013 for the financial year 2019/20 was 95%. 

2.3. Appendix 1 of the report provides a detailed breakdown of administration performance 
relating to the Devon Pension Fund only for the quarter ending 31st March 2020 and 
includes the total performance for the financial year 2019/20 against Peninsula Pensions’ 
internal targets and against the Disclosure Regulations. 

2.4. Appendix 2 of the report presents the longer-term performance of Peninsula Pensions 
(Devon Pension Fund only) from 1st January 2018 to 31st March 2020. 

3. Conclusion 

3.1. The Board is asked to note the performance report. 

 
 
Mary Davis 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
Local Government Act 1972 
List of Background Papers - Nil 
Contact for Enquiries:   Dan Harris 
Tel No:  (01392) 383000

Page 59

Agenda Item 11



Appendix 1 
 

Administration Performance – 01/04/2019 to 31/03/2020 (Devon Pension Fund) 

 

Performance Summary 
  Q4 2019/20 Year to date 

 Total 

Cases 

Performance 

(Internal) 

Performance 

(Disc Regs) 

Performance 

(Internal) 

Performance 

(Disc Regs) 

High Priority Procedures 12,975 93% 93% 92% 93% 

Medium Priority Procedures 19,992 91% 95% 90% 96% 

Low Priority Procedures 4,646 88% 91% 86% 94% 

TOTAL 37,613 91% 94% 90% 95% 
    

  

 

 

High Priority Cases 

   
  

  Q4 2019/20 Year to date 

 Total 

Cases 

Performance 

(Internal) 

Performance 

(Disc Regs) 

Performance 

(Internal) 

Performance 

(Disc Regs) 

Changes 3,328 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Complaints (Member) 40 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Complaints (E
[...]
ployer risk consultation which closed on 31 July 2019.  At the time of drafting this FSS, it is 

anticipated that the next funding valuation will be due as at 31 March 2022 but the period for 

which contributions will be certified remains unconfirmed. 

The administering authority also monitors the financial position of the Fund between actuarial 

valuations and may review the FSS more frequently if necessary. 

 

Page 84

Agenda Item 12



 
CT/20/56 

Devon Pension Board 
6th July 2020 

 

ACTIONS AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS 

 
Report of the County Treasurer  
 

 

 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and determination by 
the Board before taking effect. 

 
 
Recommendation:    that the Board notes funds progress on completing actions arising 

from internal audits and Pension Board member recommendations or 
requests. 

1. Introduction 

1.1. As part of an agreed actions from previous board meetings an Audit action log has been 
created to track progress and completion of audit actions and recommendations.  In 
addition, officers have also produced a log of actions and requests raised by the Pension 
Board. 

2. Trackers 

2.1. The Audit Actions tracker allows Board Members to monitor responses, actions and 
progress against audit findings from internal audit reports.  The programme of internal 
audits is agreed with fund officers on an annual basis and undertaken throughout the year.  
Trackers relating to previous years are attached where actions remain outstanding. 

2.2. The Actions and Recommendations tracker compiles a list of actions, recommendations 
and requests raised by the Devon Pension Board.  Previously completed actions have 
been removed. 

3. Audit programme 20/21 

3.1. Progress against this year’s audit plan is noted below for audits due on the Pension Fund.  
Due to the nature of the audits required for Peninsula Pensions and the team currently 
working at home, it was agreed to delay these audit
[...]
stions for other areas of consideration going forward. 

 
 
 
Mary Davis 
 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
Local Government Act 1972 
List of Background Papers - Nil 
Contact for Enquiries:   Charlotte Thompson 
Tel No: (01392) 381933 Room G99 

Page 96

Agenda Item 14


	Agenda
	5 Review of Attendance and Pension Board Terms of Reference
	6 Pension Board email address
	7 Pension Board Budget Outturn 2019/20 and Proposed Budget 2020/21
	8 Devon Pension Fund Risk Register
	9 Investment and Pension Fund Committee
	Minutes

	10 Contribution Monitoring Report
	11 Peninsula Pensions Administration Update and Performance Statistics
	12 LGPS Update
	13 Actions and Recommendations Tracker Reports
	14 Future Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1
DEVON PENSION BOARD

6/07/20

DEVON PENSION BOARD

6 July 2020 

Present

Councillors C Slade (Chair) and S Randall-Johnson

William Nicholls (Independent Member, non-voting)
Carl Hearn (Fund Employer Representative)
Julie Bailey (Fund Member Representative)
Paul Phillips (Fund Member Representative)
Andy Bowman (Fund Member Representative)
Carrie Piper (Fund Employer Representative)

Attending in Accordance with Standing Order 25 

Councillor R Bloxham

Apologies:-

C Shipp

* 164  Election of Chair and Vice Chair

RESOLVED that Councillor C Slade be elected Chair and A Bowman be elected Vice Chair 
for the ensuing year.

* 165  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2020 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 166  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

No item was raised as a matter of urgency.

* 167  Review of Attendance and Pension Board Terms of Reference

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/49) on the Devon Pension 
Board’s Term of Reference and constitution which included knowledge and understanding 
required of Members. A log showing the attendance of both board meeting and training 
events was  attached in Appendix 1.  

It was MOVED by A Bowman, SECONDED by C Hearn and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that the Pension Board’s Terms of Reference be approved, subject to inclusion in Section 
11. Knowledge and  Understanding reference to a requirement that Members complete the 
TPR Training within a reasonable period and also referenced in the Training Manual; and 

(b) that the Board’s attendance log be noted.

* 168  Pension Board Email Address

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/50) on proposals relating to 
Members’ email addresses for Board matters. 



2
DEVON PENSION BOARD
6/07/20

   
It was MOVED by A Bowman, SECONDED by  C Hearn, and 

RESOLVED  that Board members be provided with email addresses on the basis of Option 2 
as outlined in the Report. 

* 169  Pension Board Budget Outturn 2019/20 and Proposed Budget 2020/21

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer  (CT/20/51) on the budget for the 
direct costs for the Devon Pension Board for 2019/20 (agreed by the Board at its meeting on 
3rd April 2019) and on a Budget Monitoring Statement – Outturn 2019/20.  The Report also 
detailed the proposed budget for 2020/21. 

The budget monitoring statement showed the forecast outturn position for the financial year 
ending 31st March 2020 as set out in the Report. 

It was MOVED by Councillor S Randall Johnson,  SECONDED by A Bowman and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that the Outturn for the Devon Pension Board budget 2019/20 be noted; and
  
(b) that the Devon Pension Board Budget for 2020/21 be approved. 

* 170  Devon Pension Fund Risk Register

(Councillor R Bloxham attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (2) and spoke on 
governance matters relating to the Brunel Partnership Board currently under review by 
officers from this Fund and other partners) 
  
The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/52) on the Risk Register 
(previously considered by the Board on 16th January 2020).  The Risk Register (attached at 
Appendix 1 to this report) highlighted the key risks in relation to the Pension Fund, the current 
processes in place to mitigate the risk, and the planned improvements in place to provide 
further assurance. It incorporated  the risk register of both the Investments Team and 
Peninsula Pensions and also the Register had been incorporated into the Authority’s risk 
management system. A summary on risk management and the matrix used to assess risks 
was also attached at Appendix 2. 

The Investment and Pension Fund Committee was the ultimate risk owner for the Pension 
Fund and the Risk Register was presented to the Committee on an annual basis. This version 
had been approved by the Committee at its meeting held on 19th June 2020.

Members’ comments in discussion with the Officers included: 

 the County Council website which included the Risk Register was under review in 
terms of the accessibility requirement and would be updated;

 the Devon Audit Partnership would carry out regular review and assessments and 
report on the actions carried out to mitigate the identified risks;

 the ongoing review relating to governance arrangements in relation to the Brunel 
Partnership Board and oversight by the Brunel Oversight Board involving 
representatives from the constituent partners;

 continuous monitoring of Employer contributions noting there were no outstanding 
issues currently;

 in F4 and F17 the need to amend the wording in the Mitigating controls from ‘The 
Fund expects its fund managers….’ to ‘requires its fund managers..’ which would be 
taken forward by the Officers at the next review; and 

 in PP17 the need for further consideration of the Mitigations identified which the 
Officers would take forward.   



3
DEVON PENSION BOARD

6/07/20

It was MOVED by A Bowman, SECONDED by Councillor S Randall Johnson and  

RESOLVED that the Pension Fund Risk Register and the additional actions proposed to 
mitigate risk be approved subject to the actions as outlined above relating to F4, F17 and 
PP17.  

* 171  Investment and Pension Fund Committee

(Councillor Bloxham attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and spoke to ths item 
referring to matters raised at the Investment and Pension Fund Committee) 

The Board received the Minutes of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee held on 19 
June 2020. 

* 172  Contribution Monitoring Report

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer  (CT/20/53) on an update on the 
current procedures for monitoring of timely payment of contributions from employers

The Report detailed a summary of the monthly contributions received in 2019/20 for each 
scheme employer, including contributions received late. These had been one off events rather 
than repeat offenders and often received just after the deadline and where no action had 
been taken. 

It was MOVED by Councillor C Slade, SECONDED by Councillor S Randall Johnson and  

RESOLVED that the actions taken to monitor contribution payments be noted.

* 173  Peninsula Pensions Administration Update and Performance Statistics

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT20/54) on Peninsula Pensions’ 
internal service standard and internal target. Peninsula Pensions also monitored performance 
against the Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) 
Regulations 2013, which set out the minimum requirements regarding the disclosure of 
pension information. This additional reporting element had been introduced in 1st January 
2019. 

Overall performance against internal targets for the quarter ending 31st March 2020 was 
91%, outperforming the internal target by 1%. This brought the total performance for the 
2019/20 financial year to 90% (compared with 77% for 2017/18 and 78% for 2018/19). 

 Performance against the Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure of 
Information) Regulations 2013 for the financial year 2019/20 was 95%. 

Appendix 1 of the Report provided a detailed breakdown of administration performance 
relating to the Devon Pension Fund for the quarter ending 31st March 2020 and included the 
total performance for the financial year 2019/20 against Peninsula Pensions’ internal targets 
and against the Disclosure Regulations. 

Appendix 2 of the Report presented the longer-term performance of Peninsula Pensions 
(Devon Pension Fund only) from 1st January 2018 to 31st March 2020.

Members’ discussion points with the Officers included: 

 the majority of complaints from Scheme Members related to retirement pension 
settlements and detailed training notes were being drafted by officers in each area (for 
example ill-health, early retirement and redundancy) which it was hoped would reduce the 
current low level of complaints;



4
DEVON PENSION BOARD
6/07/20

 the number of complaints escalated to the formal process was small and would be 
detailed in the annual report; 

 the recent high level of complimentary reports by Scheme Members during this period of 
the COVID-19 lockdown period despite Pension Teams working from home and 
increasing sign-up to the on-line self-service by Scheme Members; and

 the commendable performance by the Pensions Team.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Randall Johnson, SECONDED by C Piper and

RESOLVED that Peninsula Pension management and staff be thanked and commended for 
the massive improvement in productivity noting that exceeding performance targets 
represented a significant benefit for Scheme Members. 

* 174  LGPS Update

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer  (CT/20/55) on Exit Credits, The 
McCloud update; and the Supreme Court decision on LGPS Investment Guidance and 
Pension Fund Funding Strategy Statement recently approved by the Investment and Pension 
Fund Committee. 

Members’ comments and discussion with Officers included: 

 the view of Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) on the McCloud 
case was expected shortly and then the ramifications for the Fund could be assessed; 
and

 a suggestion that in the Strategy Statement reference should be made that the Fund 
Actuary, Barnett Waddingham LLP was independent (and officers agreed to make this 
amendment at the next review of the Statement for consideration by the Investment and 
Pension Fund Committee). 

It was MOVED by Councillor C Slade, SECONDED by Councillor S Randall Johnson and 

RESOLVED that the latest LGPS update be noted subject to the proposed action as outlined 
above relating to the Pension Fund Funding Strategy Statement.

* 175  Actions and Recommendations Tracker Reports

The Board received and noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/56) on the Audit 
action log created to track progress and completion of audit actions and recommendations 
from  findings from internal audit reports.  In addition, officers had also produced a log of 
actions and requests raised by this Board. 

Progress against this year’s audit plan (2020/21) was detailed and due to the nature of the 
audits required for Peninsula Pensions and with the team currently working at home, it had 
been agreed to delay those audits until later in the year. Focus was therefore on completing 
the Pension Fund audits. 

Members commended the Audit Partnership’s positive assurance opinions in respect of the 
areas covered by the 2019/20 Audit all deemed to be of a ‘Good Standard’.   

* 176  Future Work Programme

The Board received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/57) on the Future Work 
Programme including standing items.

* 177  Dates

Members noted the Pension Board meeting dates at 10.30am as follows (subject to 
confirmation): 



5
DEVON PENSION BOARD

6/07/20

Monday, 19th October 2020 
Friday, 22nd January 2021; and 
Monday, 26th April 2021

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.35 am


